
 

  
 
 
 

Agenda for the Board of Building and Zoning Appeals 
Regular Meeting- Huron City Hall – Council Chambers 

May 13, 2024 5:30p.m. 
 
 

I. Call to Order 
 

II. Roll Call 
 

III. Adoption of the Minutes:  (4-15-24) 
 

IV. Verification of Notifications 
 

V. Swearing in of those testifying before the Board 
*When testifying before the board, please step to the podium, sign in, and 
state your name and address for the record.    
      

VI. New Business 
PPN 43-00393.00 3 Rye Beach  Area Variances – New Accessory 
Structure in Front Yard, Front Yard Setback. 
 
PPN 49-00059.000 822 Lakeway  Area Variance- Front and Side Yard 
Setback variances to convert an existing carport into a garage. 
 
PPN 43-00122.000 210 Ridgewood Area Variance- Side and Rear setbacks 
variances for a second story deck.  

 
VII. Other Matters 

Review/approve final draft of the BZA Rules 
 
 

VIII. Adjournment 
 



 
 

TO: Chairman Kath and Board Members 
FROM: Erik Engle, Planning Director 
RE: 3 Rye Beach 
DATE: May 13, 2024 

 
 
Current Zoning District:  R-1A Parcel No.:  43-00393.000 
 
Existing Land Use: Single Family Residential   
 
Property Size: 0.10 acres 
 
Traffic Considerations: Corner Lot, Rye Beach/Torquatus Court 
 
Project Description- Area Variance  
Applicant is proposing to place a 12’ x 16’ shed in the front/side yard of his parcel. Application 
notes that if the shed were to be located in the rear corner of the lot, it would block of the view of 
his neighbor.  
 
Since the proposed variance falls under the “area variance” category, the following criteria 
should be examined to establish if there are practical difficulties in the use of the property (The 
Seven (7) Way Test-Duncan vs The Village of Middlefield):  
 

1. Whether the property in question will yield a reasonable return or whether there can 
be any beneficial use of the property without the variance. 

2. Whether the variance is substantial. 
3. Whether the essential character of the neighborhood would be substantially altered or 

whether adjoining properties would suffer a substantial detriment because of the 
variance. 

4. Whether the variance would adversely affect the delivery of governmental services (for 
example, water, sewer, garbage). 

5. Whether the property owner purchased the property with knowledge of the zoning 
restriction or if the need for the variance is “self-imposed.” (The owner created the 
situation) 

6. Whether the property owner’s predicament feasibly can be obviated through some 
method other than a variance. 

7. Whether the spirit and intent behind the zoning requirement would be observed 
substantial justice done by granting the variance. 

 
Staff Analysis:  
The home is located within the R-1A Zoning District and sits on a corner lot Rye Beach/Torquatus 
Court, thus having two (2) front yard setbacks of 15’ on both sides.  The applicant built the home on 
this parcel in 2022 following the demolition of the existing home.  The applicant is proposing to 
locate a new 12’ x 16’ shed on the front/side yard of the parcel.  
 



 

Accessory structures are limited to the rear yard pursuant to 1121.06.  Since the house is stilted, 
there is always the option of building out storage within the existing footprint of the house.   
 
Applicable Codes: 
1121.06 - Accessory Uses in R Districts.   
(g) An accessory building may be erected detached from the principal building or it may be erected 
as an integral part of the principal building. Except as provided in Section 1137.03, no detached 
accessory building shall be erected in any required yard or court except a rear yard, and shall not 
occupy more than thirty-five percent (35%) of the rear yard.  Detached accessory buildings shall be 
distant at least six feet from any dwelling situated on the same lot, unless an integral part thereof, at 
least six feet from any other accessory building and at least five feet from all lot lines of adjoining 
lots which are within any R District. 
(h) Accessory Buildings in R Districts; Corner Lots.  In any R District, where a corner lot adjoins in 
the rear a lot fronting on the side street and located in an R District, no part of an accessory building 
on such corner lot shall be nearer the side street lot line than the least depth of the front yards 
required along such side street for a dwelling on such adjoining lot, and in no case shall any part of 
such accessory building be nearer to the side street lot line than the least width of the side yard 
required for the principal building to which it is accessory.  
(i) Accessory Buildings in R Districts; Front Setback.  No accessory use or structure in any R District, 
except an off-street parking area subject to the provisions of Section 1126.01, shall be permitted 
nearer to any front lot line than sixty feet, unless such use or structure is contained within or 
constitutes an integral part of the principal building; provided that in the case of a corner lot where 
choice by the owner of the longer street lot line has been approved as the front lot line, this 
requirement shall apply only to the distance of an accessory building from the shorter street lot 
line.  
(j) Accessory Buildings in R Districts; Yard Requirements.  Except as provided in Section 1137.03, 
an accessory building, if not located in the rear yard, shall be an integral part of, or connected with, 
the principal building to which it is accessory, and shall be placed so as to meet all yard and court 
requirements for a principal building of the same height and other dimensions as the accessory 
building. 
 
1123.02 R-1-A ONE-FAMILY RESIDENCE DISTRICT. 
   (a)    Principal Permitted Uses. No building, structure or land shall be used and no building or 
structure shall be erected, altered or enlarged which is arranged, intended or designed for other 
than one of the following uses, except as provided in Section 1121.07: 
      (1)    One-family detached dwellings; 
      (2)    Public parks and playgrounds; 
      (3)    Churches and other places of worship and Sunday school buildings located no less than 
twenty feet from any other lot in any R District; and 
         (Ord. 2020-3. Passed 3-10-20.) 
      (4)    Transient Rental of any Dwelling Unit, Residential Premises, or any other residential 
property being utilized or otherwise made available for rent to Transient Guests, as those terms are 
defined in Section 1121.04(69) and Section 1369.98 of the Codified Ordinances. 
         (Ord. 2021-8. Passed 3-23-21.) 
   (b)   Conditionally Permitted Uses. The following uses shall be permitted only if expressly 
authorized by the Board in accordance with provisions of Section 1139.02: 

https://codelibrary.amlegal.com/codes/huron/latest/huron_oh/0-0-0-14407#JD_1121.07
https://codelibrary.amlegal.com/codes/huron/latest/huron_oh/0-0-0-14227#JD_1121.04
https://codelibrary.amlegal.com/codes/huron/latest/huron_oh/0-0-0-24902#JD_1369.98
https://codelibrary.amlegal.com/codes/huron/latest/huron_oh/0-0-0-15889#JD_1139.02


 

      (1)   Private noncommercial recreation areas and facilities including tennis courts and 
swimming pools, provided that no such swimming pool is located nearer than twenty-five feet from 
any other lot in any R District. 
      (2)   Static transformer stations, booster stations and other utility stations, when operating 
requirements necessitate locating in an R-1-A District in order to serve the neighborhood; provided 
there is no yard or garage for service or storage and, provided further, that the premises upon 
which such utility station is erected and maintained is appropriately landscaped and screened so as 
to be in harmony with the general appearance of the neighborhood. 
      (3)   Any general hospital for human care, religious and charitable institutions, not less than 100 
feet distant from any lot in any R District. 
      (4)   Planned development projects, subject to the provisions of Section 1126.05. 
   The following minimum requirements shall be observed except as otherwise provided herein: 
  

Lot Area 
(Sq. Ft.) 

Lot 
Frontage 
(Ft.) 

Front Yard 
Depth 
(Ft.) 

Side Yards Rear Yard 
Depth (Ft.) Least Width (Ft.) Sum of Width (Ft.) 

4500 60 15 7 15 15 
(Ord. 1990-20. Passed 11-26-90.) 
 
Overall, based on staff analysis, the applicant is requesting the following variances for 
consideration.   
 

• Variance to locate a shed within the front yard, based on the property being a corner lot.   
• 10’ variance for a front yard setback along the Torquatus frontage (15’ required).  
• 4’ variance for a front yard setback along the Rye Beach frontage (9’ average setback 

required).  
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

https://codelibrary.amlegal.com/codes/huron/latest/huron_oh/0-0-0-15071#JD_1126.05


 

Motion Examples 
[PLEASE STATE WHY YOU ARE APPROVING OR DENYING FOR THE RECORD, USING THE 
SEVEN WAY TEST CRITERIA] 
 
Motion to APPROVE the variance request: 
 
I make the motion to approve the request for the following area variances as follows: 
 

• Variance to locate a shed within the front yard, based on the property being a corner lot.   
• 10’ variance for a front yard setback along the Torquatus frontage (15’ required).  
• 4’ variance for a front yard setback along the Rye Beach frontage (9’ average setback 

required).  
  
As the testimony presented in this public hearing has shown that the requests meet the following 
criteria (Choose one or more appropriate finding(s) and specific items based on the seven-way 
test) 
 

• The property in question would not yield a reasonable return or would not have any 
beneficial use without the variance. 

• The variance is not substantial. 
• The essential character of the neighborhood would not be substantially altered and/or 

the adjoining properties would not suffer a substantial detriment because of the 
variance. 

• The variance would not adversely affect the delivery of governmental services (for 
example, water, sewer, garbage). 

• The property owner purchased the property without the knowledge of the zoning 
restriction and/or the need for the variance is not “self-imposed.” (The owner did not 
create the situation) 

• The property owner’s predicament feasibly cannot be obviated through some method 
other than a variance. 

• The spirit and intent behind the zoning requirement would be observed, substantial 
justice done by granting the variance. 

 
 
OR  
 
Motion to DENY the variance request:  
 
I make the motion to deny the request for area variances at 3 Rye Beach as submitted, as sufficient 
testimony has not been presented in this public hearing that the requested variance meets the 
criteria set forth in the seven-way test as the…. 

(Choose one or more appropriate finding(s) and specific items based on the seven-way test) 
 

• The property in question would yield a reasonable return and/or would have beneficial 
use without the variance. 

• The variance is substantial. 
• The essential character of the neighborhood would be substantially altered and/or the 

adjoining properties would suffer a substantial detriment because of the variance. 



 

• The variance would adversely affect the delivery of governmental services (for example, 
water, sewer, garbage). 

• The property owner purchased the property with the knowledge of the zoning 
restriction and/or the need for the variance is “self-imposed.” (The owner created the 
situation) 

• The property owner’s predicament feasibly cannot be obviated through some method 
other than a variance. 

• The spirit and intent behind the zoning requirement would not be observed, substantial 
justice would not be done by granting the variance. 
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TO: Chairman Kath and Board Members 
FROM: Erik Engle, Planning Director 
RE: 822 Lakeway Drive 
DATE: May 13, 2024 

 
 
Current Zoning District:  R-1  Parcel No.:  49-00059.000 
 
Existing Land Use: Single Family Residential   
 
Property Size:     0.22039 Acres 
 
Traffic Considerations:  Narrow Street 
 
Project Description- Area Variance  
Applicant is seeking to convert the existing 14’ x 22’ carport into an attached garage with a second 
story, staying within the same footprint for the side and front yard setbacks. The structure is pre-
existing/nonconforming relative to setbacks.   
 
Since the proposed variance falls under the “area variance” category, the following criteria 
should be examined to establish if there are practical difficulties in the use of the property (The 
Seven (7) Way Test-Duncan vs The Village of Middlefield):  
 

1. Whether the property in question will yield a reasonable return or whether there can 
be any beneficial use of the property without the variance. 

2. Whether the variance is substantial. 
3. Whether the essential character of the neighborhood would be substantially altered or 

whether adjoining properties would suffer a substantial detriment because of the 
variance. 

4. Whether the variance would adversely affect the delivery of governmental services (for 
example, water, sewer, garbage). 

5. Whether the property owner purchased the property with knowledge of the zoning 
restriction or if the need for the variance is “self-imposed.” (The owner created the 
situation) 

6. Whether the property owner’s predicament feasibly can be obviated through some 
method other than a variance. 

7. Whether the spirit and intent behind the zoning requirement would be observed 
substantial justice done by granting the variance. 

 
Staff Analysis:  
The home was constructed in the 1930’s and is pre-existing/nonconforming to the code for 
setbacks.  The applicant is seeking to convert the existing carport into an attached garage with a 
second story.  As proposed the front and side setbacks will remain the same; both are pre-
existing/non-compliant with the code, therefore variances are required.   
As proposed, the two-story garage will remain in the same setback footprint: 



 

Front Yard Setback of 12’ (15’ Average Required)- Variance of 3’ needed. 
 
Side Yard Setback of 4’-6” (8’ min. Required)- Variance 3’-6” needed. 
 
The height of the proposed second story is 25’ and will meet the height restriction of max 35’, this 
will also be verified in the Zoning Plan Review.    The driveway does not appear to be included in 
the application, the width will be limited to 24’ and appears to meet the 3’ side yard setback from 
the property line. 
 
Applicable Codes: 
1123.01 R-1 ONE-FAMILY RESIDENCE DISTRICT. 
(e)   Lot Area, Frontage and Yard Requirements. The following minimum requirements shall be 
observed, except as otherwise provided in this Zoning Ordinance: 
   

      Side Yards 
 

  
  
Dwelling 
(stories) 

  
  
Lot Area 
(sq. ft.) 

  
Lot Frontage 
(ft.) 

Front 
Yard 
Depth 
(ft.) 

  
Least 
Width 
(ft.) 

  
Sum of 
Width 
(ft.) 

Rear 
Yard 
Depth 
(ft.) 

1 9,000 75 30 7 15 30 
2 9,000 75 30 8 20 30 

 
 
Motion Examples 
[PLEASE STATE WHY YOU ARE APPROVING OR DENYING FOR THE RECORD, USING THE 
SEVEN WAY TEST CRITERIA] 
 
Motion to APPROVE the variance request: 
 
I make the motion to approve the request for the following area variances as follows: 
 

• 3’ front yard setback  
• 3’-6” side yard setback 

  
As the testimony presented in this public hearing has shown that the area variances for 822 
Lakeway meet the following criteria (Choose one or more appropriate finding(s) and specific 
items based on the seven-way test) 
 

• The property in question would not yield a reasonable return or would not have any 
beneficial use without the variance. 

• The variance is not substantial. 
• The essential character of the neighborhood would not be substantially altered and/or 

the adjoining properties would not suffer a substantial detriment because of the 
variance. 

• The variance would not adversely affect the delivery of governmental services (for 
example, water, sewer, garbage). 



 

• The property owner purchased the property without the knowledge of the zoning 
restriction and/or the need for the variance is not “self-imposed.” (The owner did not 
create the situation) 

• The property owner’s predicament feasibly cannot be obviated through some method 
other than a variance. 

• The spirit and intent behind the zoning requirement would be observed, substantial 
justice done by granting the variance. 

 
 
OR  
 
Motion to DENY the variance request:  
 
I make the motion to deny the request for area variances at 822 Lakeway as submitted, as sufficient 
testimony has not been presented in this public hearing that the requested variance meets the 
criteria set forth in the seven-way test as the…. 

(Choose one or more appropriate finding(s) and specific items based on the seven-way test) 
 

• The property in question would yield a reasonable return and/or would have beneficial 
use without the variance. 

• The variance is substantial. 
• The essential character of the neighborhood would be substantially altered and/or the 

adjoining properties would suffer a substantial detriment because of the variance. 
• The variance would adversely affect the delivery of governmental services (for example, 

water, sewer, garbage). 
• The property owner purchased the property with the knowledge of the zoning 

restriction and/or the need for the variance is “self-imposed.” (The owner created the 
situation) 

• The property owner’s predicament feasibly cannot be obviated through some method 
other than a variance. 

• The spirit and intent behind the zoning requirement would not be observed, substantial 
justice would not be done by granting the variance. 

 
 
 





























 
 

TO: Chairman Kath and Board Members 
FROM: Erik Engle, Planning Director 
RE: 210 Ridgewood 
DATE: May 13, 2024 

 
 
Current Zoning District:  R-1A Parcel No.:  43-00122.000 
 
Existing Land Use: Single Family Residential   
 
Property Size:    0.1052 Acres  
 
Traffic Considerations: N/A 
 
Project Description- Area Variance  
Applicant is proposing a 12’ x 16’ second story deck in the rear of the home.  As proposed, the deck 
does not meet the side or rear yard setback regulations. 
 
Since the proposed variance falls under the “area variance” category, the following criteria 
should be examined to establish if there are practical difficulties in the use of the property (The 
Seven (7) Way Test-Duncan vs The Village of Middlefield):  
 

1. Whether the property in question will yield a reasonable return or whether there can 
be any beneficial use of the property without the variance. 

2. Whether the variance is substantial. 
3. Whether the essential character of the neighborhood would be substantially altered or 

whether adjoining properties would suffer a substantial detriment because of the 
variance. 

4. Whether the variance would adversely affect the delivery of governmental services (for 
example, water, sewer, garbage). 

5. Whether the property owner purchased the property with knowledge of the zoning 
restriction or if the need for the variance is “self-imposed.” (The owner created the 
situation) 

6. Whether the property owner’s predicament feasibly can be obviated through some 
method other than a variance. 

7. Whether the spirit and intent behind the zoning requirement would be observed 
substantial justice done by granting the variance. 

 
Staff Analysis:  
The home is located within a R-1A District and was constructed in 2022.  The applicant is seeking to 
construct a 12’ x 16’ second story deck with staircase in the rear yard.  As proposed, the deck would 
be 8’ from the rear yard property line (15’ required), and 4’-9”  from the side property line (7’ 
min./15’ total required).   
 
 



 

 
As proposed the deck would require two (2) variances: 

7’ Rear Yard Setback Variance 
3’ Side Yard Setback Variance 

 
Applicable Code Sections: 
1123.02  R-1-A ONE-FAMILY RESIDENCE DISTRICT 
 The following minimum requirements shall be observed except as otherwise provided herein: 
  

Lot Area 
(Sq. Ft.) 

Lot 
Frontage 

(Ft.) 

Front Yard 
Depth 
(Ft.) 

Side Yards Rear Yard 
Depth (Ft.) Least Width (Ft.) Sum of Width (Ft.) 

4500 60 15 7 15 15 
 

 
Motion Examples 
[PLEASE STATE WHY YOU ARE APPROVING OR DENYING FOR THE RECORD, USING THE 
SEVEN WAY TEST CRITERIA] 
 
Motion to APPROVE the variance request: 
 
I make the motion to approve the request for the following area variances as follows: 

• 7’ Rear Yard Setback Variance 
• 3’ Side Yard Setback Variance 

 
As the testimony presented in this public hearing has shown that the variances needed meet the 
following criteria (Choose one or more appropriate finding(s) and specific items based on the 
seven-way test): 
 

• The property in question would not yield a reasonable return or would not have any 
beneficial use without the variance. 

• The variance is not substantial. 
• The essential character of the neighborhood would not be substantially altered and/or 

the adjoining properties would not suffer a substantial detriment because of the 
variance. 

• The variance would not adversely affect the delivery of governmental services (for 
example, water, sewer, garbage). 

• The property owner purchased the property without the knowledge of the zoning 
restriction and/or the need for the variance is not “self-imposed.” (The owner did not 
create the situation) 

• The property owner’s predicament feasibly cannot be obviated through some method 
other than a variance. 

• The spirit and intent behind the zoning requirement would be observed, substantial 
justice done by granting the variance. 

 
 
OR  



 

 
Motion to DENY the variance request:  
 
I make the motion to deny the request for area variances at 210 Ridgewood as submitted, as 
sufficient testimony has not been presented in this public hearing that the requested variance 
meets the criteria set forth in the seven-way test as the…. 

(Choose one or more appropriate finding(s) and specific items based on the seven-way test) 
 

• The property in question would yield a reasonable return and/or would have beneficial 
use without the variance. 

• The variance is substantial. 
• The essential character of the neighborhood would be substantially altered and/or the 

adjoining properties would suffer a substantial detriment because of the variance. 
• The variance would adversely affect the delivery of governmental services (for example, 

water, sewer, garbage). 
• The property owner purchased the property with the knowledge of the zoning 

restriction and/or the need for the variance is “self-imposed.” (The owner created the 
situation) 

• The property owner’s predicament feasibly cannot be obviated through some method 
other than a variance. 

• The spirit and intent behind the zoning requirement would not be observed, substantial 
justice would not be done by granting the variance. 
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